seniority, promotion, attrition and levant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

25

Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.)

As at
31st March

2018
` in Lakh

As at
31st March

2017
` in Lakh

(ii) Compensated absences

The Company also extends defi ned benefi t plans in the form of Compensated absences to employees. Provision
for Compensated absences is made on actuarial valuation basis.

The Employee Benefi ts towards Compensated absences are provided based on actuarial valuation made at the
end of the year.

Current Service cost  6.37  5.59

Interest cost on benefi t obligation  0.72  0.52

Net actuarial (gain)/ loss recognised  10.11  4.27

 17.20  10.38

Principal actuarial assumptions used :

Discount rate 7.20% 6.75%

Salary escalation rate 8.00% 10.00%

Attrition rate 34.00% 20.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial aluation taking into account of infl ation, seniority,
promotion, attrition and levant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for signifi cant assumption as at 31st March 2018 is as shown below:

Gratuity plan:

Assumptions Discount rate  Future salary increases

Increase Decrease Increase  Decrease

31st March 2018

> Sensitivity Level 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

> Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation  (1.63)  1.72  (1.16)  1.12

31st March 2017

> Sensitivity Level 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

> Impact on defi ned benefi t obligation  (1.34)  1.40  1.08  (1.05)

` In Lakh

As at
31st March

2018

As at
31st March

2017

b) Movement in provision for gratuity

Balance at the beginning of the year 38.56 26.87

Created during the year 17.66 26.67

Reversed during the year  -  (14.98)

Balance at the end of the year  56.22  38.56

26

TVS Next Private Limited
(formerly Blisslogix Technology Solutions Private Limited)

Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.)

` In Lakh

As at
31st March

2018

As at
31st March

2017

c) Movement in provision for leave salary

Balance at the beginning of the year 15.93  -

Created during the year 6.58 21.41

Reversed during the year  -  (5.48)

Balance at the end of the year  22.51  15.93

d) Movement in provision for bonus

Balance at the beginning of the year  40.65  91.30

Created during the year  0.04  1.14

Reversed during the year  (0.18)  (51.79)

Balance at the end of the year  40.51  40.65

14 DEFERRED TAX ASSET, NET

The breakup of net deferred tax asset is as follows:

Deferred tax liability arising on account of :

Timing difference between depreciation/amortisation as per fi nancials and depreciation as per tax  (0.78)  0.44

 A  (0.78)  0.44

 Less: Deferred tax asset arising on account of :

 Minimum Alternate Tax Credit Entitlement

 Provision for employee benefi ts  4.59  4.92

 Others

 B  4.59  4.92

 Net deferred tax liability  (A-B)  (5.37)  (4.48)

` in lakh

Amount recognised in 01st April 2017

Recognised
in Other

comprehensive
Income

Recognised in
Statement of

Profi t and loss

 31st March
2018

Deferred tax liability arising on account of :
Timing difference between depreciation/ amortisation as per fi nancials and
depreciation as per tax

 0.44 -  (1.22)  (0.78)

Less: Deferred tax asset arising on account of :

Provision for employee benefi ts  4.92  2.78  (3.11)  4.59

Others

Total  (4.48)  (2.78)  1.89  (5.37)

27

Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.)

` in lakh

Amount recognised in 01st April 2016

Recognised
in Other

comprehensive
Income

Recognised in
Statement of

Profi t and loss

 31st March
2017

Deferred tax liability arising on account of :

Timing difference between depreciation/ amortisation as per fi nancials and
depreciation as per tax

 0.33  -  0.11  0.44

Less: Deferred tax asset arising on account of :

Timing difference between depreciation/ amortisation as per fi nancials and
depreciation as per tax

 0.29  1.32  3.31  4.92

Total  0.04  (1.32)  (3.20)  (4.48)

As at

[…]

is to fi nance the Company’s operations . The Company’s principal fi nancial assets include trade and other receivables, cash and short-term deposits
that derive directly from its operations.
The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s Board oversees the management of these risks. The Board of
Directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.
a) Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk through its use of fi nancial instruments and specifi cally to currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other
price risks, which result from both its operating activities.
c) Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% for the year ended 31st
March 2018 (31st March 2017: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.
The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date
that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 ` In Lakh

As at
31st March

2018

As at
31st March

2017

Profi t before tax

Increase +1%  113.28  (68.33)

Decrease -1%  107.98  (64.21)

Equity before tax

Increase +1%  107.79  3.31

Decrease -1%  113.09  7.43

d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of an exposure will fl uctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Company’s borrowings in foreign currency.
Foreign currency denominated fi nancial assets and liabilities which expose the Company to currency risk are disclosed below. The amounts displayed
are those reported to key management translated at the closing rate:-

[…]

(formerly Blisslogix Technology Solutions Private Limited)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity in regards to the Company’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities and the USD/
` exchange rate and Euro/` exchange rate ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 10% change of the `/USD exchange rate for the year ended
at 31st March 2018 (31st March 2017: 10% ). A +/- 5% change is considered for the `/Euro exchange rate for the year ended (31st March 2017: 5%).
Both of these percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity
analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange
contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

If the ` had strengthened against the USD by 10% during the year ended 31st March 2018 (31st March 2017: 10%) and Euro by 5% during the year
ended 31st March 2018 (31st March 2017: 5%) respectively then this would have had the following impact profi t before tax and equity before tax:

31st March
2018

31st March
2017

Profi t before tax

USD +10%  (10.43)  (81.72)

Euro +5%  (1.91)  (70.82)

 (12.34)  (152.54)

Equity before tax

USD +10%  (14.48)  (10.08)

Euro +5%  (3.93)  (2.36)

 (18.41)  (12.44)

If the INR had weakened against the USD by 10% during the year ended 31st March 2018 (31st March 2017:
10%) and Euro by 5% during the year ended 31st March 2018 (31st March 2017: 5%) respectively then this
would have had the following impact:

Profi t before tax

USD -10%  32.56  (50.82)

Euro -5%  12.97  (61.71)

 45.53  (112.53)

Equity before tax

USD -10%  28.50  20.81

Euro -5%  10.95  9.92

 39.45  30.73

f) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a fi nancial instrument or customer contract, leading to a fi nancial loss. The
Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer
credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defi ned
in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and any shipments to major customers are generally